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1 L.D. 2317 

2 (Filing No. S- 464 

3 STATE OF MAINE 
4 SENATE 
5 112TH LEGISLATURE 
6 SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

7 CmlMITTEE A~lENmlENT "A to S. P. 930, L. D. 
8 2317, Bill, "AN ACT to Establish a Univel'sal Tele-
9 phone Service Program." 

10 Amend the bill by striking out all of the title 
11 and inserting in its place the following: 

12 'AN ACT to Assist Low-income Telephone Users.' 

13 Further amend the bill by striking out all of the 
14 first 3 lines after the enacting clause (page 1, 
15 lines 22 to 24 in L.D.) and inserting in their place 
16 the following: 

17 

18 

19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

'Sec" 1. 35 MRSA §74-A is enacted to read: 

Further amend the bill in that part designated 
"§74-A" in subsection 2 in the 3rd paragraph in the 
next to the last line (page 2, line 17 in L.D.) by 
striking out the underlined word "gClart~rly" and in­
serting in its place the underlined word 'semiannual' 

24 Further amend the bill by inserting before the 
25 fiscal note the following: 

26 'Sec" 2" Appl"Opriati'on. The following funds al'e 
27 appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the 
28 purposes of this Act. 



COl\1MITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 930, L.D. 2317 

1 1986-87 

2 HUlI'lAN SERVICES, DEPl:,RTlI'jEN'I'_~~ 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

17 

Universal telephone services 
Positions 
Personal Services 
lUI Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for ad­
ministrative costs. 

Total 

Universal telephone services 
All Other 

Provide 
eligible 
These funds 

assistance to 
households. 

shall not 
lapse. 

Total Appropriations 

-~-~--

(1. 5) 
$ 25,776 

31,924 
~,300 

$60,000 

$1,500,000' 

18 Further amend the bill by striking out all of the 
19 fiscal note. 

20 STATEMENT OF FACT 

21 This amendment changes the title of the bill to 
22 reflect the nature of the program to assist low-
23 income telephone users. The amendment also clarifies 
24 the appropriation language. 

25 7291040886 

Reported by the Majority for the Committee on Utilities. 
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