MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

1	L.D. 2317
2	(Filing No. S-464)
3 4 5 6	STATE OF MAINE SENATE 112TH LEGISLATURE SECOND REGULAR SESSION
7 8 9	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A " to S.P. 930, L.D. 2317, Bill, "AN ACT to Establish a Universal Tele-phone Service Program."
10 11	Amend the bill by striking out all of the title and inserting in its place the following:
12	'AN ACT to Assist Low-income Telephone Users.'
13 14 15 16	Further amend the bill by striking out all of the first 3 lines after the enacting clause (page 1, lines 22 to 24 in L.D.) and inserting in their place the following:
17	'Sec. 1. 35 MRSA §74-A is enacted to read:
18	§74-A. Low-income telephone assistance'
19 20 21 22 23	Further amend the bill in that part designated "§74-A" in subsection 2 in the 3rd paragraph in the next to the last line (page 2, line 17 in L.D.) by striking out the underlined word "quarterly" and inserting in its place the underlined word 'semiannual'
24 25	Further amend the bill by inserting before the fiscal note the following:
26 27 28	'Sec. 2. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 930, L.D. 2317

1		1986-87	
2	HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF		
3 4 5 6 7 8 9	Universal telephone services Positions Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Provides funds for administrative costs.	(1.5) \$ 25,776 31,924 	
10	Total	\$60,000	
11 12 13 14 15	Universal telephone services All Other Provide assistance to eligible households. These funds shall not lapse.	\$1,440,000	
17	Total Appropriations	\$1,500,000'	
18 19	Further amend the bill by striking ou fiscal note.	it all of the	
20	STATEMENT OF FACT		
21 22 23 24	This amendment changes the title of the bill to reflect the nature of the program to assist low-income telephone users. The amendment also clarifies the appropriation language.		
25		7201040006	

25 7291040886

Reported by the Majority for the Committee on Utilities. Reproduced and Distributed Pursuant to Senate Rule 12.

(4-9-86) (Filing Number S-464)